
Licensing Sub-Committee

Wednesday 20 May 2020
10.00 am

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to 
the meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor Charlie Smith

Councillor Kath Whittam

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web 
site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir by email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk 

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 11 May 2020

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Wednesday 20 May 2020

10.00 am
Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the 

meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: PUB IN THE PARK, DULWICH PARK, 
COLLEGE ROAD, LONDON SE21 7EB

1 - 105

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  11 May 2020



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
20 May 2020

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: Pub in the Park, Dulwich 
Park, College Road, London SE21 7EB

Ward(s) of group(s) affected Dulwich Village

From Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee reconsiders an application made by Brand Events 
TM Limited for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of the premises known as Pub in the Park, Dulwich Park, College Road, 
London SE21 7EB.

2. Notes:

a) This is a rehearing of a premise licence application, further to two previous 
hearings held on 10 and 21 January 2020, the outcome of which has been 
appealed by the applicant to the Magistrates Court.

b) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted under 
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application was subject to 
representations from responsible authorities and local residents and was 
therefore referred to the sub-committee for determination.

c) Paragraphs 8 to 13 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee and the history of the Hearings to date. A 
copy of the full application is attached as Appendix A.

d) Paragraphs 14 to 16 of this report deal with the representations submitted in 
respect of the application. Copies of the representations submitted responsible 
authorities are attached to this report in Appendix B. Representations from other 
persons are attached at Appendix C. A map showing the location of the premises 
is attached to this report as Appendix G with some additional documentation 
available in Appendix E.  The Notice of Decision from 21 January 2020 is 
available in Appendix F. 

e) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee in 
relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a copy 
of the hearing regulations, has been circulated to all
[...]
e with the provisions 
of the Licensing Act 2003. A public notice was published in a local newspaper and 
similar notices were exhibited outside of the premises for a period of 28 consecutive 
days.

Community impact statement

27. Each application is required by law to be considered upon its own individual merits with 
all relevant matters taken into account.

SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS

Director of Law and Democracy 

28. The sub-committee is asked to determine the application for a premises licence under 
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6



29. The principles which sub-committee members must apply are set out below.

Principles for making the determination

30. The general principle is that applications for premises licence applications must be 
granted unless relevant representations are received. This is subject to the proviso that 
the applicant has complied with regulations in advertising and submitting the 
application.

31. Relevant representations are those which:

 Are about the likely effect of the granting of the application on the promotion of 
the licensing objectives

 Are made by an interested party or responsible authority
 Have not been withdrawn
 Are not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing authority, frivolous or vexatious.

32. If relevant representations are received then the sub-committee must have regard to 
them, in determining whether it is necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives to:

 To grant the licence subject to:

o The conditions mentioned in section 18 (2)(a) modified to such extent as 
the licensing authority considers necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives

o Any condition which must under section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the 
licence.

 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates.

 To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor.

 To reject the application.

Conditions

33. The sub-committee’s discretion is thus limited. It can only modify the conditions put 
forward by the applicant, or refuse the application, if it is necessary to do so. 
Conditions must be necessary and proportionate for the promotion of one of the four 
licensing objectives, and not for any other reason. Conditions must also be within the 
control of the licensee, and should be worded in a way which is clear, certain, 
consistent and enforceable.

34. The four licensing objectives are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

35. Members should note that each objective is of equal importance. There are no other 
licensing objectives, and the four objectives are paramount considerations at all times.

7



36. Conditions will not be necessary if they duplicate a statutory position. Conditions 
relating to night café and take away aspect of the license must relate to the night time 
operation of the premises and must not be used to impose conditions which could not 
be imposed on day time operators.

37. Members are also referred to the Home Office Revised Guidance issued under section 
182 of the Licensing Act 2003 on conditions, specifically section 10.

Reasons

38. If the sub-committee determines that it is necessary to modify the conditions, or to 
refuse the application for a premises licence application, it must give reasons for its 
decision.

Hearing procedures

39. Subject to the licensing hearing regulations, the licensing committee may determine its 
own procedures. Key elements of the regulations are that:

 The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority. Cross 
examination shall not be permitted unless the authority considered that it is 
required for it to consider the representations.

 Members of the authority are free to ask any question of any party or other 
person appearing at the hearing.

 The committee must allow the parties an equal maximum per
[...]
icant and those making representations to the application 
when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 17 Crime 
and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent crime and 
disorder in the Borough.

46. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority of 
the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

47. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office revised guidance in carrying 
out the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover every 
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 

9



understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

48. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over and 
above the application fee are borne by the service. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
 Home Office Guidance to the Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark statement of licensing    
 policy Case file

 Southwark Licensing, C/O  
 Community Safety &  
 Enforcement, 160 Tooley  
 Street, London, SE1 2QH

 Mrs Kirty Read
Phone Tel: 020 7525 5748

APPENDICES

Name Title
Appendix A Application for a premises licence and plans
Appendix B Representations submitted by Responsible Authorities
Appendix C Representations submitted by Other Persons
Appendix D Current entertainment licence
Appendix E Additional information
Appendix F Notice of Decision from 21 January 2020
Appendix G  Map

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Caroline Bruce, Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure
Report Author Andrew Heron, Principal Licensing Officer
Version FINAL
Dated 05 May 2020
Key Decision? No
[...]
epresentation is based on the Southwark Statement of Licensing policy 2019– 2021 and relates to 
the licensing objectives for the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance, 
protection of public safety and the protection of children from harm licensing objectives. 

The operating schedule is lacking (vague) and does not adequately address the four licensing 
objectives. 

It is stated within this application that the proposed capacity will be 5999 persons. The application has 
only left half an hour for patrons to have finished their drinks and leave the premises and does not 
address dispersal of those patrons. Further to this the application mentions an event management 
plan but this has not been provided. 

Considering the large number of people that may attend this event and due to the lack of information 
provided, in particular, how the numbers will be limited, controlled and dispersed into the area.  To 
promote the licensing objectives I ask the applicant to provide the following information: 

• An event management plan
• A written dispersal policy (to be conditioned)

I reserve the right to comment further on receiving this information. 

I therefore submit this representation and welcome any discussion with the applicant 

Southwark’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 – 2021 can be found on the following link: 
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/business/licences/business-premises-licensing/licensing-and-gambling-
act-policy 

Jayne Tear 
Principal Licensing officer 
In the capacity of the Licensing Responsible Authority 

35



Representation in respect of Premises Licence Application 870949 
Applicant  - Brand Events TM Limited 

The  Dulwich Society  ( the “ Society”) has considered the application made by Brand Events TM 
Limited ( “Brand Events” ) for the above Premises Licence and objects to the application under all 
four licensing objectives.  

The Society’s main  concerns are, inter alia: 

1. This is the largest, ticket-on
[...]
ase of 10 dB(A) corresponds
to a doubling/halving in perceived loudness.

3. External noise levels are rarely steady but rise and fall according to activities within an area. In an
attempt to produce a figure that relates this variable noise level to subjective response, a number of
noise metrics have been developed. These include:

LLAeq noise level - This is the ‘equivalent continuous A-weighted sound pressure level, in decibels’ and 
is defined in BS 7445 [1] as the ‘value of the A-weighted sound pressure level of a continuous, steady 
sound that, within a specified time interval, T, has the same mean square sound pressure as a sound 
under consideration whose level varies with time’. It is a unit commonly used to describe community 
response plus, construction noise and noise from industrial premises and is the most suitable unit for 
the description of other forms of environmental noise. In more straightforward terms, it is a measure 
of energy within the varying noise. 

LA90 noise level - This is the noise level that is exceeded for 90% of the measurement period and 
gives an indication of the noise level during quieter periods. It is often referred to as the background 
noise level and issued in the assessment of disturbance from industrial noise. 

LA10 noise level - This is the noise level that is exceeded for 10% of the measurement period and 
gives an indication of the noisier levels. It is a unit that has been used over many years for the 
measurement and assessment of road traffic noise.   

73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



89



90



91



92



93



94



95



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - NOTICE OF DECISION – 21 JANUARY 2020 

NOTICE OF DECISION 

LICENSING ACT 2003: PUB IN THE PARK, DULWICH PARK, COLLEGE ROAD, 
LONDON, SE21 7EB 

1. Decision

That the application made by Brand Events TM Limited for a premises licence to be
granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Pub in the Park,
Dulwich Park, College Road, London SE21 7EB be granted in part as follows for one three
day event in 2020 with the following hours:

• Friday 3 July 2020: 17:00 to 23:00

• Saturday 4 July 2020: 11:00 to 23:00

• Sunday 5 July 2020: 11:00 to 19:30

• Live Music to conclude at 22:30 on Friday and Saturday and 19:00 on Sunday.

• Sale of alcohol to conclude at 22:15 on Friday and Saturday and 18:45 on Sunday.

2. Conditions

The mandatory conditions, the conditions from the current operating schedule the
conditions agreed with the environmental protection team, the licensing authority and the
conditions as agreed by the sub-committee, all listed below, shall apply:

1. That no later than six months prior to the proposed dates of the event taking place:
the premises licence holder shall notify all responsible authorities and the Southwark
safety advisory group (SAG) of their intention to hold the event and the proposed
date(s) it is to be held.

2. That no later than 120 days prior to the event taking place: the premises licence
holder shall consult with council highways and police with regard to his proposals for
traffic management, security and stewarding

3. That no later than 90 days prior to the event taking place: the premises licence holder
shall submit draft copies of the event management plan to SAG for consultation

4. That no later than 35 days prior to the event taking place: the premises licence holder
will submit final copies of the event management plan and any subsequent changes
must immediately be brought to the attention of SAGE.

5. That during the week immediately prior to the event and if requested to do so: the
premises licence holder shall provide access to the event site to any member of SAG
or other responsible authority for the purposes of a site inspection and confirmation of
compliance with the event safety management plan.  All events shall be planned and
managed by experienced professionals with a track record of l
[...]
anager at any facility selling alcohol who must 
have a personal license.  

 
87. That there shall be no drinks served in glass containers at the event, with the 

exception of the wine and beer tasting areas whereby drinks will be permitted in the 
VIP area in glass receptables and security personnel will ensure that no one shall be 
permitted to leave these areas with their drinks in the glass.  

 
88. That no drinks in opened containers shall be allowed outside the premises.  

 
89. That the accommodation limit of the premises shall not exceed 4,999. 

 
90. That the event is run in accordance with the Event Safety Management Plan V8 

(version PitP-2019 ESMP V8 dated 5/8/2019); The Dulwich – 2020 Crowd 

101



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - NOTICE OF DECISION – 21 JANUARY 2020 
 

 

Management Plan- V2 (version PitP-DW-CMP-V2 dated 08/01/20) and the PitP-
Dulwich-2020-Drugs Policy(version PitP-DW-Drugs Policy V1. 

 
3. Reasons 

 
The reasons for the decision are as follows:  
 
The sub-license committee had full regard to the submissions heard on both the 10 

January 2020 and 21 January 2020. The meeting was adjourned on 10 January 2020 so 
that further material could be provided to the committee in support of the application.  
 
The licensing officer presented his report to the licensing sub-committee and confirmed 
that all further documents received had been handed to all parties. The licensing officer 
also observed on the 10 January that although there had not been conciliation some 
conditions had been agreed between the environmental protection team (EPT) and the 
applicant. On 21 January 2020 the licensing officer advised that although there had not 
been conciliation conditions had been agreed between EPT and the applicant and the 
responsible authority for licensing and the applicant.  
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant who advised they had over 20 years 
experience hosting outdoor events, priding themselves on working with loc
[...]
that their aim is not to disrupt the park or the local community and 
that they wanted to work with them to ensure they can come back on an annual basis.  
 

102



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - NOTICE OF DECISION – 21 JANUARY 2020 
 

 

The licensing sub-committee noted written submissions from other persons, all of whom 
were objectors. The representations objecting to the application are concerned that 
significant noise nuisance, crime and disorder, endangerment of public safety and risk to 
children are likely to arise as a result of the proposed event.  
 
The licensing sub-committee then heard from four other persons who had submitted 
objections to the application, being parties 1, 2, 3 and 4.  
 
Party 1, on behalf of the Dulwich Society, noted concerns over restricting the area of park 
which could be used by all members of the public over a 10 day period. They were also 
concerned about noise nuisance from both the event itself and users, especially on the 
houses closest to the park. They also advised on their concerns about parking, public 
transport and the park car park being used for taxi pick up/drop off. Further concerns raised 
related to safety and security given the crowds and possible drunken behavior.  
 
Party 2 noted they had just moved to Dulwich from another area of London in search of a 
quiet life. Party 2 also raised concerns over noise nuisance. However, Party 2 had 
particular concerns around crime and disorder, observing that it is synonymous with 
alcohol consumption. Further concerns over the safety of children given the numbers of 
people, increased traffic/congestion, dangers caused in the park during the construction 
and deconstruction of the site were also raised.  
 
Party 3 advised that Dulwich Park is unique with houses coming right up to the park’s 
perimeter. They advised that they had concerns about public nuisance, prevention of crime 
and disorder and public safety. They also raised concerns about the increase in the 
nu
[...]




LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - NOTICE OF DECISION – 21 JANUARY 2020 
 

 

committee determined a license for 2020 would be most appropriate as this would enable 
any necessary changes for a future application to be made should issues arise 
 
In reaching this decision the sub-subcommittee had regard to all relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.  
 

4. Appeal rights 
 
The applicant may appeal against any decision: 
 
a. To impose conditions on the licence  
b. To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor.  
 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that: 
 
a. The licence ought not to be been granted; or 
b. That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way 

 
may appeal against the decision. 
 
Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day 
on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against. 
 
Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the Director of Law and Democracy. 
  
 
Date: 21 January 2020 
 
 
 
 

104



APPENDIX G105



This page is intentionally blank.



 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019-20

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor Charlie Smith 

Reserve

Councillor Kath Whittam

1
1
1

1

Officers

Debra Allday, legal team
Gary Ward, legal

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 20 May 2020

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Wednesday 
20 May 2020 at 10.00 am at Online/Virtual: please contact 
andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the meeting and the instructions for 
joining the online meeting 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor Kath Whittam

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Andrew Heron, licensing officer
David Franklin, licensing responsible authority officer
Paul Newman, environmental protection officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Charlie Smith. Councillor Kath 
Whittam attended as the reserve member.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The voting members were confirmed verbally, one at a time.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 20 May 2020

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: PUB IN THE PARK, DULWICH PARK, COLLEGE ROAD, 
LONDON SE21 7EB 

The legal officer advised all parties that the representations must be focussed on the 
issues contained within the consent order from the Magistrates’ Court.

The licensing officer presented their report.  The licensing officer also highlighted 
conditions which were either repeated, unenforceable or vague and advised that these 
conditions be deleted.  The applicant’s legal representative advised that they agreed with 
this. Members had no questions for the licensing officer.

The applicant and their legal representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the applicant and their legal representative. 

The licensing officer representing the council as a responsible authority addressed the 
sub-committee.  Members had no questions for the licensing responsible authority officer.

The environmental protection officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had no 
questions for the environmental protection team.

The licensing sub-committee heard from two local residents, one of whom was a 
representative from the Dulwich Society, who objected to the application.  Members had 
no questions for the local residents.

The parties had nothing to add for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 10.53am for the sub-committee to consider its decision.

The meeting reconvened at 11.25am and the chair advised all parties of the decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Brand Events TM Limited for a premises licence to be 
granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Pub in the 
Park, Dulwich Park, College Road, London SE21 7EB be granted. 

Conditions

1. That the premises licence be granted in perpetuity.

2. That the capacity of the event for the first year be limited to 4999.

3. That the capacity of the event for the second year onwards be limited to 5999.

4. That the final version of the event management plan be sent to all responsible 
authorities as soon as practicable.

5. That the final version of the layout plan forms part of the event management plan.

6. That the conditions from the notice of decision dated 21 January 2020 be removed 
as follows:



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 20 May 2020

a. Condition 15 as this is a repeat of existing legislation.
b. Condition 16 as this unenforceable.
c. Condition 17 as this is vague and unenforceable.
d. Condition 19 as this is not relevant to a licensing objective.
e. Condition 41 as this is already a mandatory condition.
f.       Condition 42 as this is a repeat of existing legislation.
g. Condition 57 as this is unenforceable.
h. Condition 59 as this is unenforceable.
i.       Condition 61 as this is a repeat of existing legislation.
j.       Condition 70 as this is not relevant to a licensing objective.
k. Condition 76 as this is a repeat of existing legislation.
l.       Condition 84 as this is too vague and unenforceable.
m. Condition 86 as this conflicts with condition 69.

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the licensing officer who presented his report and 
advised that there were a number of conditions in the Notice of Decision dated 21 January 
2020 (many of which formed part of the operating schedule of the application) that should 
be removed due to unenforceability and repetition of existing legislation.  

The representative for the applicant confirmed that he was content with the suggested 
amendments to the conditions. His presentation was limited to his additional 
representations set out in his letter of 13 May 2020. 

Following the decision made on 21 January 2020, the applicants appealed to the 
Magistrates Court and with the Court’s agreement, the case had been remitted back to the 
licensing sub-committee for reconsideration on three issues: the revision of some of the 
proposed conditions which was now agreeable to the applicant, the terminal hour granted 
in respect of the third day, which was no longer in dispute and finally, the limitation to the 
duration of the premises licence.

The representative for the applicant submitted that the decision to grant a probationary or 
one year licence was contrary to the Licensing Act 2003.  Section 18(4) of the Act  
provides four options available to a licensing sub-committee, considered appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives: to grant a licence or grant a licence modified with 
conditions; exclude a licensable activity applied for; to refuse to specify a designated 
premises supervisor  and finally, to reject the application.  

In the very unlikely event of any issues arising during the festival, the statutory review 
procedures within the Licencing Act 2003 (of by Section 51 (a responsible authority or 
other person) or Section 53(A) (an expedited review by the police) would address any 
issues, in the unlikely event that they should arise. 

The applicant’s representative submitted that the licensing sub-committee granted a 
premises licence on 21 January 2020, satisfied that the imposition of 90-conditions was 
appropriate.  In the circumstances, the premises licence should have been granted in 
perpetuity.

The licensing sub-committee then heard from licensing as a responsible authority who 
advised the sub-committee that they were agreeable to the amended conditions and as 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 20 May 2020

set out by the licensing officer and author of the report. The officer representing licensing 
as a responsible authority did request that any changes to the final version of the event 
management plan should be sent to all responsible authorities and that the final version of 
the layout plan form part of the wider event management plan.

The licensing sub-committee then heard from the environmental protection officer who had 
no objection to the issues that had been remitted back, but stressed the importance of the 
retention of the condition concerning significant buried services as this identified where 
electrical cable, drainage and other items were planted under the site, which would need 
to be identified in case of emergency. 

A representative from the Dulwich Society advised that it would be impossible for an event 
with a capacity of 4999 to achieve social distancing and that no conditions could be added 
to that would address the residents concerns of noise, nuisance, crime and disorder.

A further other person (a local resident) addressed the licensing sub-committee. They  
reiterated the concerns that they had raised at the original meeting in January 2020.  They 
advised that the Dulwich Village area was too small to host an event of the size proposed.  
The demographic of Dulwich Village was largely over the age of 65 and residents would 
be highly inconvenienced and distressed of the noise the event.

This licensing sub-committee very carefully considered the representations of all the 
parties and scrutinised the 21 January 2020 notice of decision. At the meeting on 21 
January 2020, the committee had determined that it was appropriate to grant a premises 
licence with conditions attached.  In making that decision, the licensing sub-committee 
were satisfied that the conditions were necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives.  Neither the Licensing Act 2003 Act nor the Home Office Revised Guidance 
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018) refers to probationary 
licences.  This committee accepts that sub-committee erred in law in making the decision 
of 21 January 2020. 

The local residents’ concerns of disturbance is acknowledged. If any of the licensing 
objectives is undermined, then an application for a review of the licence, can and should 
be made.

Finally, the licensing sub-committee recommended that no single use plastics should be 
used during the course of the festival, where possible,  which the applicant agreed with.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and
proportionate.

Appeal Rights 

The applicant may renew the appeal against any decision under case number 
2000858807:

a. To impose conditions on the licence.
b. To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor.

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 20 May 2020

a. The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b. That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way.

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

The meeting ended at 11.30am.

CHAIR:

DATED:


